

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC100352

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
GOVERNOR MICHAEL L. PARSON,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE S. COTTON WALKER,

Respondent.

Original Writ Proceedings in Prohibition or, in the Alternative, Mandamus
Circuit Court of Cole County, Cause No. 23AC-CC05323

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Charles A. Weiss, #20299
Jonathan B. Potts, #64091
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
caweiss@bcplaw.com
jonathan.potts@bcplaw.com

Tricia J. Rojo Bushnell, #66818
MIDWEST INNOCENCE PROJECT
3619 Broadway Blvd. #2
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-4929
trojobushnell@themip.org

*Counsel for
Plaintiff Marcellus Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 15

I. Williams’ Capital Conviction and Claim of Innocence 15

II. Governor Greitens Establishes a Board of Inquiry. 16

III. Following Years of Work, the Governor Purports to Dissolve the Board of Inquiry. 17

IV. Williams Initiates Proceedings in Circuit Court Seeking Declaratory Relief. 18

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 20

I. Standard of Review for Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings 20

II. Standard for Entering a Writ of Prohibition. 21

III. Standard for Entering a Writ of Mandamus 21

ARGUMENT 22

I. The Court Should Strike the Governor’s Statement of Facts. 22

II. Respondent Did Not Exceed His Authority by Denying the Governor’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because the Governor Does Not Have “Exclusive” Constitutional Authority Over the Clemency Process, In That the General Assembly Requires a Report and Recommendation Before the Governor’s Final Decision (Points I, III, and IV). 24

A. Article IV, § 7 of the Missouri Constitution Follows 160 Years of Tradition by Dividing Clemency Authority Between the Governor and the General Assembly. 27

B. The Governor’s Purported Dissolution of the Board of Inquiry Exceeded His Own Constitutional Authority and Prohibits the Governor From Making a Final Clemency Decision Until the Board Completes Its Statutory Duties (Point IV). 36

C. The Governor Did Not Have Statutory Authority to “Dissolve” the Board of Inquiry by Executive Order (Point III). 41

D. The Circuit Court’s Denial of the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Does Not Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles Governing the Judicial Department (Point I). 47

E. The Court Should Quash the Preliminary Writ. 49

III. Respondent Did Not Exceed His Authority by Denying the Governor’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because the Governor’s Purported Dissolution of the Board of Inquiry Violated Williams’ Due Process Rights by Prematurely Terminating the Process of Delivering a Duly Investigated Report and Recommendation to the Governor (Point II). 50

A. The Premature Termination of the Board of Inquiry Process Deprives Williams of a Constitutionally Protected Interest in His Own Life Without Due Process. 51

B. Justice O’Connor’s Opinion Is Controlling Under *Marks*. 57

C. The Premature Termination of the Board of Inquiry Process Also Deprives Williams of a State-Created Liberty Interest Without Due Process. 60

IV. Respondent Did Not Exceed His Authority by Denying the Governor’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because Williams’ Petition Is Not a Collateral Attack on His Conviction, in That Williams Has Not Asked the Judicial Department to Vacate His Conviction or Sentence (Point V). 62

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Davis</i> , 279 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 549 S.E.2d 840 (N.C. 2001).....	57
<i>Cantor v. Union Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 547 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. App. 1977)	61
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	53
<i>Cope v. Parson</i> , 570 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2019).....	22
<i>Corvera Abatement Techs., Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998).....	48
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	61, 62
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>Exec. Bd. of Mo. Baptist Convention v. Windermere Baptist Conference Ctr., Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 274 (Mo. App. 2014)	22
<i>Faulder v. Texas Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 178 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	53, 57
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	65
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	65

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... 63, 65, 66

Hicklin v. Schmitt,
613 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2020)..... 29

Jamison v. Flanner,
228 P. 82 (Kan. 1924) 28, 29, 30

Kansas v. Marsh,
548 U.S. 163 (2006)..... 67

Ky. Dept. of Corr. v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 60

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 57, 58, 59

Mo. Coalition for Env. v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules,
948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 47

Moore v. City of Newport,
248 S.W. 847 (Ky. 1923)..... 30

O’Brien v. Dept. of Public Safety,
89 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 39

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard,
523 U.S. 272 (1998).....*passim*

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983)..... 56, 57

Olofson v. Olofson,
625 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2021).....*passim*

Ordinola v. Univ. Physician Assocs.,
625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. banc 2021)..... 22

People v. Bowen,
43 Cal. 439 (1872) 31

Pestka v. State,
493 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 24, 25, 27, 36

Placke v. City of Sunset Hills, Mo.,
670 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. 2023) 23

Rich v. Chamberlain,
62 N.W. 584 (Mich. 1895)..... 31, 40

Roll v. Carnahan,
225 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2000) 55

State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper,
102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 41

State ex rel. Bailey v. Fulton,
659 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. banc 2023)..... 42

State ex rel. Cason v. Bond,
495 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. banc 1973)..... 27, 47

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 21

State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter,
804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 21

State ex rel. Haley v. Groose,
873 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 60

State ex rel. Key Ins. Co. v. Roldan,
587 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 21, 49

State ex rel. Koster v. Bailey,
493 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. App. 2016) 11

State ex rel. Lute v. Mo. Bd. of Prob. & Parole,
218 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 40

State ex rel. O'Connor v. Riedel,
46 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. banc 1932)..... 28

State ex rel. Oliver v. Hunt,
247 S.W.2d 969 (Mo. banc 1952)..... 48

State ex rel. Young v. Wood,
254 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 42, 54, 55

State v. Asher,
246 S.W. 911 (Mo. 1922) 34

State v. Brinkley,
193 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. 1946) 32

State v. Gaw,
285 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 58, 59

State v. Jacobson,
152 S.W.2d 1061 (Mo. 1941)*passim*

State v. Nichols,
26 Ark. 74 (1870)..... 30

State v. Williams,
97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 23

State v. Woolery,
29 Mo. 300 (1860) 29

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 59

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 60

Whitaker v. State,
451 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1970) 41, 63, 65

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... 50, 57

Williams v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole,
661 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1981) 61

Wilson v. State,
813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 65

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 60

Young v. Hayes,
218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) 54, 55, 58

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2 44

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 50

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 6 (1820) 28

Mo. CONST. art. V, § 6 (1865)..... 29

Mo. CONST. art. V, § 8 (1875)..... 29

Mo. CONST. art. II, § 1 (1945)..... 27

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 2 41

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 17 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 22 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 35 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 36(a) 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 36(b) 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 37 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 37(a) 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 40(a) 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 47 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 48 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 50 44

Mo. CONST. art. IV, § 51 44

Legislation

42 U.S.C. § 1983 18, 19, 54

Laws of 1893, Act No. 150, § 6 32

Mo. Laws 1913 at 227, § 1 46

Mo. Laws 1913 at 227, § 3	32
Mo. Laws 1917 at 157, § 4	45
Mo. Laws 1917 at 190, § 133	33
Mo. Laws 1929 at 2353, § 8317	45
Mo. Laws 1929 at 2355, § 8330	33
Mo. Laws 1937 at 402, § 5	33, 34
Mo. Laws 1939 at 2414, § 9158	45
Mo. Laws 1945 at 723, §§ 35-47	34
Mo. Laws 1945 at 734, § 35	35, 45, 46
Mo. Laws 1945 at 735, § 35A	35
R.S. 1919, § 12540	33
R.S. 1939, art. 7, ch. 48 § 9160	33
R.S. Mo. §§ 26.500–.540	47
R.S. Mo. § 174.300	45
R.S. Mo. § 217.665.1	44
R.S. Mo. § 217.800.2	37, 38
R.S. Mo. § 549.200 (1949)	34
R.S. Mo. § 549.205 (1959)	44
R.S. Mo. § 549.241 (1959)	37
R.S. Mo. § 552.070	<i>passim</i>
R.S. Mo. § 620.586	46
R.S. Mo. § 650.457	45, 46
Rules	
Rule 55.03	69

Rule 55.07.....	11
Rule 74.04(c)(1).....	22
Rule 74.04(c)(2).....	22
Rule 84.04(c)	22
Rule 84.06(b).....	69
Rule 84.06(c)	69
Rule 84.24(c)	23
Other Authorities	
13 Debates of the 1943-1944 Constitutional Convention of Missouri	34
67 <i>C.J.S. Pardons</i> § 6	65
Dept. of Corrections, State of Missouri – Executive Clemency Process, <i>available at</i> https://doc.mo.gov/divisions/probation-parole/executive-clemency	66
Dept. of Corrections, State of Missouri, Application for Executive Clemency – Confined Applicant, <i>available at</i> https://doc.mo.gov/media/pdf/application-executive-clemency-confined-applicant	65
